
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA

THURSDAY, AUGUST 12, 2021; 4:00 PM

CITY HALL | 226 WEST 4TH STREET | COUNCIL CHAMBERS

THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HOLDS PUBLIC HEARINGS TO CONSIDER
HARDSHIP VARIANCES, SPECIAL USES, AND INTERPRETATION APPEALS.

I. Call to Order

II. Secretary's Report

A. Consideration of the July 22, 2021 minutes.

III. Old Business

IV. New Business

A. Request SU21-06 of Nicholas Bragg on behalf of NB Properties LLC for a special
use to consider a Neighborhood Commercial Establishment (retail sales/carry-out
restaurant) at 330 East 15th Street. Municipal Code 17.08.030.V. allows for
Neighborhood Commercial Establishments to be established in nonresidential
structures within residential districts (excluding R-1) with the granting of a Special Use.
[Ward 3; abutting Ward 5]

V. Other Business

VI. Adjourn
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MINUTES 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

July 22, 2021 
 

 
By this reference all reports, documents, presentations, videos and the hearing’s video recording are incorporated into the minutes. 

I.  Call to Order: 
Board member Loebach called the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting to order in City Hall 
Council Chambers, Davenport, Iowa at approximately 4:04 p.m. 

 
Board Members present: Reistroffer, Darland, Boyd-Carlson and Loebach. 
Excused: Quinn. 
Staff present: Matt, Berkley and Attorney Hoyt., and  

 
 II. Secretary’s Report: 

Minutes were approved for the 7-8-21 Hearing by voice-vote. 
 
III. Old Business: 
 
Request HV21-03 of Jim and Amy Holt at 4710 W. 60th Street for a Hardship Variance to 
construct an approximate 40’ x 64’ (2,560sq.ft.) detached garage in the rear yard.  Section 
17.09.030.K. of the Davenport Municipal Code allows a detached garage of 1,681 sq. ft. 
(existing dwelling is 3,363 sq. ft.).  The proposed garage exceeds the allowed garage area 
by 879 sq. ft. [Ward 2] 

Berkley presented the staff report.  No comments were received in favor the request. 
 
Review of Approval Standards: 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment decision must make findings to support each of the following: 

(1. Strict ordinance application of will result in hardship unless specific relief requested is granted. 
 
Applicant Response: 
We would like to build a pole barn on our residential property in the west end of Davenport.  We 
line on 3.72 acres.  The back portion of our property had been being managed by a farmer from 
when we purchased the property (2013) until last fall when we decided to take it over.   
 
We were supposed to start the pole barn process last fall until the derecho.  Then our contractor 
put all new buildings on hold so he could focus on all the repairs.  We would like to a pole barn  
approximately 40’ x 64’ in the northeast portion of our lot to store machinery for the up keep of 
all property.   
 
We will have a paved driveway that connect to the neighbor’s driveway on the east side of the 
lot.  Our Home Owners Association covenant requires machinery to be stored inside.  The pole 
barn is needed to house the equipment we need.  
 
Staff Comments: 
Items owned by the petitioner are not grounds for a hardship variance.  The site allows for a total 
of 2,765 sqft. storage space without a hardship variance.  Garage space over and above the 
allowed 2,765 square feet of storage/garage space is a convenience to the petitioner. 



 
2. The particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property 
impose a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the 
strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out. 
 
Applicant Response: 
We are wanting this pole barn to accommodate the machinery to maintain this property.  Having 
additional storage actually does apply to the majority of nearby properties.  As stated before we 
have three neighbors (not zoned Ag) that have at least one pole barn for the exact reason of 
why we are wanting one.  
 
Staff Comments: 
Properties built 5, 10 to 20 years ago when the zoning ordinance was different are not grounds 
for a hardship variance.  The need for the variance must be unique to the physical traits of the 
subject property. 
 
3. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances that do not apply to a majority of 
adjoining or nearby property, and is not a self-created hardship. 
 
Applicant Response: 
The building will be a rectangle shape building with a low sheen [paint finish].  There will be two 
garage doors facing east.  The hardship would be not having a storage facility for the machinery 
[needed] to maintain the property. 
 
Staff Comments: 
The site allows for a total of 2,765 sqft. storage space without a hardship variance.  Garage space 
over and above the allowed 2,765 square feet of storage/garage space is a convenience to the 
petitioner.  A unique circumstance has not been demonstrated by the petitioner. 
 
4. The hardship variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
Applicant Response: 
Being granted this variance will not alter the character of the locality at all.  We have three 
neighbors to the north east that have pole barns as well.  We are in the city limits but all of the 
families in this residential are live on 3+ acres.  We have a great design and appropriate colors 
for this proposed pole barn.  We have every intention of maximizing this barn to fit into our 
existing property. 
 
Staff Comments: 
While the character of the area may not be immediately impacted by the proposed structure, the 
hardship variance and the existing attached garage do present a very large amount of storage 
space for a single-family dwelling.  This excessive storage space which will be difficult for the 
normal single-family household to utilize may very well impact the character of the neighborhood 
as any new or future owners could look for ways to maximize the use of the property by renting 
out the storage space for others to use for person or business uses, both of which are illegal uses 
in this low density dwelling district. 
 
Findings & Staff Recommendation: 
 
Findings: (supported by the previous analysis)  
 



 The petitioner has not demonstrated by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, 
or shape of a specific piece of property, or by reason of exceptional topographical 
conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional situations, that this property subject to 
the strict application of this title results in peculiar and practical difficulties; 

 Item #1 application of the ordinance creating hardship has not been demonstrated; 
 Item #2 physical and topographical conditions do not limit use of the site; 
 Item #3 unique circumstance has not been established; 
 Item #4 essential character of the area will not be protected; 

 
Items of Concern: 
 

 Need for the garage has not been supported by a detailed inventory of items to be storage 
in the garage/size of the items have not been determined/provided to staff and the 
covenant has not been provided; 

 Staff has no assurance that the garage will not be converted to a business in the future 
 Ownership of mowing/turf equipment will be difficult to determine, home owner vs 

business owned; business equipment cannot be legally storage at this property; 
 Access rights to the adjacent gravel drive have not been provided; 

  
Recommendation: 
Staff strongly recommends denial of the request as it does meet any of the approval criteria 
necessary for a hardship determination.   
 
Additionally, if the hardship is approved, there will exist a threat to single-family investment in 
this neighborhood as the large storage building will be enticing for those who seek inexpensive 
locations in which to locate a business. 
 
Item #1 Zoning Code Created Hardship, #2 Physical/topographical Hardship #3 Unique 
Circumstance Hardship and item #4 Protection of Essential Character have not been met  per the 
approval criteria established in Section 17.14.060 of the Davenport Municipal Code. 
 
Bob Inghram spoke against the request.  Mr. Inghram staked the property is truly non-conforming 
with the zoning code.  He stated that the use was not compatible. 
 
The petitioner Jimmy Holt addressed the Board and stated his request. 
 
Motion 
Darland moved to approve, seconded by Loebach, request HV21-03 as proposed; Reistroffer 
abstained.  The motion failed (0-3). 
 
Roll call: Darland, no; Loebach, no; Boyd-Carlson, no; Reistroffer, abstain. 
 
IV. New Business: 
 
Request SU21-05 of Kevin Koellner on behalf of Elmore Storage LLC at 6403 Elmore 
Ave for a Special Use for an outdoor storage facility being a continuation of the 
existing use located on the C-3 property.  Table 17.08-1 requires a Special Use for an 
outdoor storage facility on property zoned C-3 General Commercial District. 

Berkley presented the staff report.  No comments were received in favor or against the request. 
 



Findings & Staff Recommendation: 
Findings: 

1. The petitioner proposed location/design/construction meets Special Use requirements 
2. This use is compatible with adjacent land uses and type of development 
3. Security measures in place stall limit unwanted access to the site. 
4. The proposed Special Use is in accordance with the criteria for Special Use approval. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that Board adapt staff’s findings and approve request SU21-05 subject to the 
following conditions:   

1. Prior to occupancy the pad sites shall be enclosed with the same or similar style of fencing as 
the existing fence to the south;  

2. The new portion of the site shall have restricted access to the site in a similar or same manner 
than the area to the south; 

3. Should complaints arise due to noncompliance of these conditions, and/or if staff is aware of 
infractions to these conditions and/or any other code violations, a rehearing of the special use 
shall be scheduled per Davenport Municipal Code specifications for Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Special Use public hearings; at which the Special Use may be modified, re-approved or revoked. 
 
The petitioner addressed the Board and explained the request. 
 
Motion 
Quinn moved to approve, seconded by Darland, the request as proposed with the following staff 
conditions: 
 
The motion carried and was approved unanimously (4-0). 
 
Darland, yes; Loebach, yes; Boyd-Carlson, yes; Reistroffer, yes. 
 
V.  Other Business  
 
 None. 
 
VI. Adjourn 
 The meeting adjourned unanimously by voice vote at approximately 4:45 p.m. 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Staff Report – Neighborhood Commercial  
August 12, 2021 

 
 
Description 
Request SU21-06 of Nicholas Bragg on behalf of NB Properties LLC for a special use to consider 
a Neighborhood Commercial Establishment (retail sales/carry-out restaurant) at 330 East 15th 
Street. Municipal Code 17.08.030.V. allows for Neighborhood Commercial Establishments to be 
established in nonresidential structures within residential districts (excluding R-1) with the 
granting of a Special Use. [Ward 3; abutting Ward 5] 
 
Background 
The petitioner is proposing to re-occupy this former store/laundry mat through the Neighborhood 
Commercial Establishment use designation which allows properties zoned residential (but design 
as commercial buildings) to be re-established. The adjacent area is a predominantly residential 
neighborhood containing single-family, duplex and tri-plex dwellings along with the occasional 
apartment building.    The Principal Use Standards of 17.08.030.V. must be met. No additions or 
drive-throughs are planned.  The retail space shall be required to meet all commercial building, 
health code, and business licensing requirements.   
 
The second floor will be utilized for apartments; this use is allowed by right provided all housing 
and building codes are met.  Any internal remodeling shall be approved through the EPlan system; 
Building, Neighborhood Services, and Fire Department Codes shall be met prior to occupancy. 
 
All Neighborhood Commercial Establishments (NCE) prohibit the sale of alcohol, tobacco, e-
cigarettes and vaping accessories.  The petitioner has not proposed any of those uses.   
 
Signage would be limited to the same restrictions as businesses’ in the C-T district.  Wall signs 
are allowed; a free standing sign must be monument in style, not exceeding 10 feet in height and 
100 square feet in area with a landscaped based; all signs shall be located on private property 
and shall meet setback requirements. 
 
Principal Use Standards 17.08.030.V. 
V.  Neighborhood Commercial Establishment (NCE) 
1. Neighborhood commercial establishments shall be allowed within existing structures that are 
nonresidential in their construction and/or use as of January 20, 2019. 
2. The following non-residential uses are permitted:  

a. Art gallery, b. Arts studio, c. Office, d. Personal service establishment,  
e. Restaurant, f. Retail goods establishment:  

i. Retail sales of alcohol is prohibited,  
ii. Retail sales of tobacco products, electronic cigarettes, and vaping and 
tobacco smoking accessories and supplies is prohibited. 

3. No off-street parking is required; all existing off-street parking shall be maintained. 
4. Drive-through facilities are prohibited. 
5. Outside storage or display is prohibited. All business, servicing, processing, and storage uses 
must be located within the structure. 
6. Signs are limited to those allowed in the C-T District. 
 
  



Site Location 
 

 
 
 

 
  



Zoning Map 
 

 
 
Discussion 
Well-managed enterprises generally are welcomed in a neighborhood.  A neighborhood 
commercial establishment is compatible with the adjacent neighborhood and the intent and spirt 
of the Zoning Ordinance.  While parking is not required for a neighborhood commercial 
establishment, all existing spaces shall be maintained (as the petitioner has proposed). 

 
Findings/Approval Standards 
1. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed special use will not endanger 
the public health, safety, or welfare. 
As each business is unique and as each business is operated under different business plans, this 
Special Use shall be limited to this owner only.  Should the business be sold wholly or by more 
than 50%, a new Special Use shall be required and shall have a public hearing per Davenport 
Municipal Code requirements for Zoning Board of Adjustment Special Use public hearings. 
 
The management and daily operation of this store will be vital to achieving health and safety for 
near-by residents and property owners.  Whether or not this use will endanger the public remains 
to be seen.  
 
2. The proposed special use is compatible with the general land use of adjacent properties and 
other property within the immediate vicinity. 
Interior use of the existing building as a commercial business is compatible with the adjacent 
neighborhood as a general concept.  Concern exists over how the store will be managed and 
whether activity outside may impact adjacent residents and property owners. 
 



3. The special use in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of this 
Ordinance and adopted land use policies. 
The proposed use is in keeping with the intent of the neighborhood commercial establishment 
parameters; however, as with most businesses successful management of the business will 
ensure consistency with the intent and spirt of the Zoning Ordinance   
 
Recommendation & Findings 
   
Findings: 
The location/design/construction of the proposed use meets the requirements of a Special Use; 
successful management of outdoor activity will be vital to neighborhood compatibility. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The special use shall be in conformance with all six (6) listed conditions of Section 
17.08.030.V. (as published on June 16, 2021) for the duration of the operation of the use; 
failure to comply with Section 17.08.030.V. at all times could result in an immediate stop 
work order and potentially revocation of the Special Use;  

2. Retail sales of alcohol is prohibited; retail sales of tobacco products, electronic cigarettes, 
and vaping, tobacco, and marijuana smoking accessories and supplies is prohibited; 

3. Should the use become noncompliant with any of these conditions or Section 
17.08.030.V., and/or if staff is aware of infractions to these conditions or any other code 
violations, a rehearing of the special use shall be scheduled per Davenport Municipal Code 
specifications for Zoning Board of Adjustment Special Use public hearings; at which the 
Special Use may be modified, approved or revoked; 

4. The use shall not be expanded or enlarged at any point; no additional storage or building 
additions shall be allowed; 

5. Loitering on the premises shall be prohibited.  
6. All Building, Neighborhood Services, and Fire Department codes shall be met prior to 

occupancy; 
7. The dumpster shall be located in the rear yard and shall be screened by a gated 6-foot 

solid enclosure (fence); daily all outside trash and debris shall be removed from the 
grounds and placed in the dumpster. 

8. The site shall conform to all other City, State, and Federal Regulations; 
9. The Special Use shall be limited to this owner only; should the business be sold wholly or 

by more than 50%, a new Special Use shall be required and shall have a public hearing 
per Davenport Municipal Code requirements for Zoning Board of Adjustment Special Use 
public hearings. 

 
 
Prepared by:  Scott Koops,  

Planner II      
 
Attachments: Aerial Map, Site Plan, Application, Notification Map, Exhibits  
  







































Public Hearing Notice | Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Date: 8/12/2021  Location: Council Chambers | City Hall | 226 W. 4th ST. 
Time: 4:00:00 PM Subject: Public Hearing for Speical Use before the Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Example Letter
Ward 3 (and 5)
32 Notices sent 

To:  All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property located at 330 East 15th Street. 

What is this About? 
This notice is being sent to inform you that a public hearing will be held for a Speical Use.  The 
purpose of the Speical Use is to authorize certain special/conditional uses of property which are 
allowed but require special consideration. 

 Request/Case Description 
Request SU21-06 of Nicholas Bragg on behalf of NB Properties LLC for a special use to consider 
a Neighborhood Commercial Establishment (retail sales/carry-out restaurant) at 330 East 15th 
Street. Municipal Code 17.08.030.V. allows for Neighborhood Commercial Establishments to be 
established in nonresidential structures within residential districts (excluding R-1) with the 
granting of a Special Use. [Ward 3; abutting Ward 5] 

What are the Next Steps after the Public Hearing? 
For approved ZBA requests, the ruling is effective immediately.  Rulings of the Zoning Board of 
adjustment are final.  The applicant may request reconsideration at the next public hearing, and 
aggrieved parties may file a writ of centauri with the district court. 

Would You Like to Submit an Official Comment? 
As a neighboring property owner/occupant you may have an interest in commenting on the 
proposed request via email or in person at the public hearing.  Official comments must have 
written signatures sent to planning@davenportiowa.com (no later than 12:00 PM one day before 
the public hearing) or to: Planning, 1200 E 46th St, Davenport IA 52807. 

Do You Have Any Questions? 
If you have any questions or if accommodations are needed for any reason, please contact the 
planner assigned to this project (Scott Koops, AICP) at scott.koops@davenportiowa.com or 563-
328-6701.  Interpretive services are available at no charge. Servicios interpretativos libres estan
disponibles.  TTY: (563) 326-6145

Please note items may be removed or tabled to a future hearing date at the request of the Applicant or Commission/Board.  Those interested verifying case 
actions and/or tablings, please contact Planning at 563-326-6198 or planning@davenportiowa.com for updates. 

mailto:planning@davenportiowa.com


  
 

 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Adjacent Property Owner Notice Area Map 
 
 



HV21‐06 Adjacent Owner Notice List

Parcel Property Address Owner Name Owner Street Owner CityStateZip

Petitioner:   330 E 15TH ST NB PROPERTIES LLC (Deed) 1224 TREMONT AVE DAVENPORT  IA 52803

Neigbborhood: East Bluff Neigh. Assoc. http://www.eastbluffdavenport.org 'contact us' form sent All Alderman Notified

Ward/Ald:   3 (& adjacent to 5) MEGINNIS (& DOHRMANN) Notices Sent: 31

F0015‐17 407 KIRKWOOD BD OHP 1 LC (Deed) 2920 HARRISON ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐23 408 E 15TH ST KNUTSEN DAVE (Deed) 408 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐03 1518 IOWA ST LOTT THOMAS W (Deed) 1518 IOWA ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐04 414 KIRKWOOD BD APT A CARRIE ANN WISE LIVING TRUST (Deed) 414 KIRKWOOD BD APT A DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐05 325 KIRKWOOD BD JOHN H SAWYER LIVING TRUST (Deed) PO BOX 3123 DAVENPORT  IA 52808

F0016‐07 317 KIRKWOOD BD ANDREW WOLD INVESTMENTS LLC (Deed) P.O. BOX 611 BETTENDORF  IA 52722

F0016‐13 322 E 15TH ST WEST BRETT DENNIS (Deed) 322 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐14 324 E 15TH ST VOSS PETER (Deed) PO BOX 1676 DAVENPORT  IA 52809

F0016‐15 701 TREMONT AVE BAILEY JOHN J (Deed) 701 TREMONT AVE DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐19 313 E 15TH ST SANDMAN LORRETTA C (Deed) 313 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐21 3625 MISSISSIPPI AVE MEDRANO ROBERTO (Deed) 3625 MISSISSIPPI AVE DAVENPORT  IA 52807

F0015‐35 1417 IOWA ST BROWN VALERIE A (Deed) 1417 IOWA ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐19 1501 21ST ST BAKERIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO (Deed) 1501 21ST ST BETTENDORF  IA 52722

F0015‐20 1513 IOWA ST ALL OVER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC (Deed) 6012 W JEWELL AVE LAKEWOOD  CO 80232

F0015‐21 402 E 15TH ST SCARPULLA DANIEL (Deed) 60‐40 77TH PLACE MIDDLE VILLAGE  NY 11379

F0015‐22 406 E 15TH ST RASH SHARON A (Deed) 406 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐24 832 TREMONT AVE URBAN REHAB LLC (Deed) 832 TREMONT AVE DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐33 409 E 15TH ST HERNANDEZ BERNABE COBOS (Deed) 409 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐33 409 E 15TH ST COBOS ESPERANZA VALADEZ (Deed) 409 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0015‐34 403 E 15TH ST THINATOS LLC (Deed) TOM BAKERIS DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐06 321 KIRKWOOD BD DWYER PATRICK MICHAEL (Deed) 321 KIRKWOOD BD DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐08 311 KIRKWOOD BD ANDREW WOLD INVESTMENTS LLC (Deed) P.O. BOX 611 BETTENDORF  IA 52722

F0016‐10A 1511 PERSHING AV VERA FRENCH HOUSING CORPORATIO (Deed) 211 E 37TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52806

F0016‐11 1505 PERSHING AV HERNANDEZ SAVALA MARIA ELENA (Deed) 1505 PERSHING AV DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐12 314 E 15TH ST GULDENPFENNIG ROBIN F (Deed) 314 E 15TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐16 330 E 15TH ST NB PROPERTIES LLC (Deed) 1224 TREMONT AVE DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐01 1418 IOWA ST HOUSER FRANKLIN R (Deed) 2328 PARLIAMENT ST EUGENE  OR 97405

F0016‐02 1418 IOWA ST LONG PHUONG COOPERATIVE (Deed) PO BOX 4345 DAVENPORT  IA 52808

F0016‐18 315 E 15TH ST CINNAMYL LADY'S VENTURES LLC (Deed) SERIES H DAVENPORT  IA 52804

F0015‐18 405 KIRKWOOD BD L A MILLER & ASSOCIATES LLC (Deed) 1716 HARRISON ST DAVENPORT  IA 52803

F0016‐01A 321 E 15TH ST #1 D&B 321 E 15TH LLC (Deed) 3250 GRANITE CREEK PLACE NEWCASTLE  CA 95658

F0016‐02A 321 E 15TH ST #2 D&B 321 E 15TH LLC (Deed)

F0016‐03A 321 E 15TH ST #3 D&B 321 E 15TH LLC (Deed)

F0016‐04A 321 E 15TH ST #4 D&B 321 E 15TH LLC (Deed)

F0016‐10B 1511 PERSHING AV VERA FRENCH HOUSING CORPORATIO (Deed) 211 E 37TH ST DAVENPORT  IA 52806
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